

Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of the State Treasurer Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission 239 Causeway Street Boston, MA 02114 Telephone: (617) 727-3040

Fax: (617) 727-1258

Treasurer and Receiver General

Kim S. Gainsboro, Esq. Chairman

DECISION

Re: **Pleasant Valley Corporation**

Premise: 95 Armsby Road **Sutton, MA 01590** City/Town:

License #: 125400001

Heard: November 18, 2010

Pleasant Valley Corporation ("the Licensee") holds an all alcohol license issued pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws c 138, §12. The Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission ("the Commission") held a hearing on October 14, 2010 regarding an alleged violation of M.G.L. c 138, §64 - Failure to Comply with the Laws of the Commonwealth, to wit: M.G.L. c 151A §14 which resulted in an agreement between the licensee and the Department of Unemployment Assistance ("DUA").

On November 18, 2010, a second hearing was held by the Commission as a result of the Licensee's failure to meet the conditions of the payment plan it had agreed to. DUA requested revocation of the license.

The following documents are in evidence:

- 1. Violation Report from Investigator Caroline Guarino-Wilichoski; and
- 2. Stipulation of Facts.

There is one (1) tape of this hearing.

FACTS

- 1. On October 14, 2010, the Commission held a hearing regarding alleged violations of M.G.L. c. 138, §64.
- 2. The Licensee appeared and stipulated to the facts in Investigator Guarino-Wilichoski's report. Ex. 2
- 3. The Licensee was put on a payment plan and the matter was continued.

4. The Licensee did not file a license renew application for calendar year 2011. As such, the enforcement action is moot.

CONCLUSION

As the matter is moot, the Commission will take no further action on this matter.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION

Kim S. Gainsboro, Chairman
I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I have reviewed the hearing record and concur with the above decision.
Robert H. Cronin, Commissioner
Dated: April 6, 2011
You have the right to appeal this decision to the Superior Courts under the provisions of Chapter 30A of the Massachusetts General Laws within thirty days of receipt of this decision.
cc: Local Licensing Board

Frederick G. Mahony, Chief Investigator Caroline Garino-Wilichoski, Investigator Roger Murphy, DUA via Facsimile File